The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,732,156 7,807,835 2,262,576

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

87

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Net Pension
Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Net Position (Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 56,284,465 59,983,780 (3,699,315)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 578,841 -   578,841
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,993,795 -   3,993,795
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (42,032) -   (42,032)
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   799,565 (799,565)
Contributions - Employees -   304,406 (304,406)
Net Investment Income -   (7,683,904) 7,683,904
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,974,113) (2,974,113) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (396,613) 396,613

Net Changes 1,556,491 (9,950,659) 11,507,150

Balances at December 31, 2022 57,840,956 50,033,121 7,807,835

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,499,353. At April
30, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

88

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

92

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 40,485,508 30,894,695 23,043,995

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 64,364,259 40,484,834 23,879,425

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 846,879 -   846,879
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,441,432 -   4,441,432
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,100,308 -   2,100,308
Changes of Assumptions 2,670,223 -   2,670,223
Contributions - Employer -   2,174,737 (2,174,737)
Contributions - Employees -   426,554 (426,554)
Contributions - Other -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   521,984 (521,984)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (3,524,214) (3,524,214) -
Administrative Expense -   (79,703) 79,703

Net Changes 6,534,628 (480,642) 7,015,270

Balances at April 30, 2023 70,898,887 40,004,192 30,894,695

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

93

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,269,995. At April
30, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,940,926 (329,876) 1,611,050

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

97

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 32,069,539 23,332,625 16,228,717

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 53,702,732 36,779,836 16,922,896

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,039,740 -   1,039,740
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,741,800 -   3,741,800
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 844,487 -   844,487
Changes of Assumptions 3,050,690 -   3,050,690
Contributions - Employer -   1,669,779 (1,669,779)
Contributions - Employees -   431,099 (431,099)
Contributions - Other -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   224,122 (224,122)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,576,364) (2,576,364) -
Administrative Expense -   (58,012) 58,012

Net Changes 6,100,353 (309,376) 6,409,729

Balances at April 30, 2023 59,803,085 36,470,460 23,332,625

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

98

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,038,077. At April
30, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,571,996 (723,741) 848,255